
Axel & Associates, Inc. 
MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS 

by FedEX & electronic mail 

 

RECEIVED 
OCT 1 6 2 017 

Mr. Mike Constantino 
c/o Illinois Health Facilities and 

Services Review Board 
525 West Jefferson 
Springfield, IL 62761 

October 13, 2016 HEALTH FACILITIES & 
SERVICES REVIEW BOARD 

RE: Project 17-046 
AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center, 
Modernization Program 

Dear Mike: 

Please accept the attached ZIP code-specific patient origin analyses an addendum to 
ATTACHMENT 31 of the above-referenced Certificate of Need application. The application as 
originally submitted, included referral letters from eighteen surgeons in support of the proposed 
number of operating rooms. 

The purpose of the patient origin analyses is to confirm that a majority of the surgical 
patients to be referred to AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center by the surgeons referenced 
above reside within 30 minutes of the hospital. Patient origin analyses were sought for all 
eighteen surgeons, and the requested information was secured from fourteen. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this information. Should any additional 
information be needed, please don't hesitate to contact me. 

attachments 

675 North Court, Suite 210 	 Phone (847) 776-7101 
Palatine, Illinois 60067 	 Fax (847) 776-7004 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Keith Bowersox, MD 

Data Source: 
	 AMITA Health EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60169 24 
60193 24 
60133 21 
60107 18 
60194 17 
60007 12 
60103 12 
60172 11 
60101 11 
60108 8 
60120 6 
60118 5 
60010 5 
60192 5 
60074 4 
60191 4 
60016 4 
60123 4 
60139 4 
60157 3 
63044 3 
60089 3 
60143 3 
60156 3 
60067 3 
60047 2 
53965 2 
60018 2 
60056 2 
60014 2 
60005 2 
60188 2 
60008 2 
60634 2 
60106 2 
60173 2 
60060 1 
60631 1 
60560 1 
60102 1 



AMITA Health 
Calendar Year 
Surgeon Name 
Data Source: 

St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
2016 Zip Code Detail 

Keith Bowersox, MD 
AMITA Health EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60142 
60148 
60305 
60062 
60612 
60124 
60638 
60126 
60004 
60131 
60302 
61350 
60411 
11741 
60585 
60110 
60630 
60184 
60140 
60136 
60707 
60013 
60076 
85042 
60175 
60177 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Paul Nourbash, MD 

Data Source: 
	 AMITA Health EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60193 35 
60007 24 
60107 15 
60169 14 
60172 12 
60103 12 
60142 11 
60143 11 
60133 9 
60010 7 
60194 7 
60008 6 
60102 6 
60108 6 
60004 5 
60156 4 
60510 4 
60192 4 
60013 4 
60056 4 
60030 3 
60189 3 
60047 3 
60050 3 
60120 3 
60152 2 
60074 2 
60540 2 
60126 2 
60005 2 
60067 2 
60195 2 
60140 2 
60157 2 
60191 2 
61008 2 
60110 1 
60517 1 
0 1 
34293 1 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Paul Nourbash, MD 

Data Source: 
	 AMITA Health EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60630 
60077 
34114 
60081 
60467 
60148 
60613 
60101 
60137 
60154 
60118 
60033 
60707 
60046 
60435 
60106 
60018 
56535 
60071 
60173 
60616 
60181 
60646 
60188 
33990 
60123 
60124 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 SEAN ODELL, MD 

Data Source: 
	 AMITA Health EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60193 36 
60172 20 
60007 16 
60194 15 
60101 9 
60191 8 
60169 8 
60108 8 
60107 8 
60133 7 
60056 6 
60005 5 
60067 5 
60103 4 
60188 4 
60143 4 
60004 3 
60173 3 
60074 3 
60010 2 
60157 2 
60124 2 
60098 2 
60008 2 
60102 2 
60118 2 
60016 2 
60018 2 
60192 2 
60090 2 
60525 2 
60156 2 
60142 2 
60123 2 
60120 1 
60505 1 
60423 1 
60139 1 
60607 1 
60042 1 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source: 

SEAN ODELL, MD 
AMITA Health EMR 

Zip 	 Cases 
60077 
53824 
60473 
60148 
60517 
60060 
60041 
60061 
28547 
60106 
60402 
60171 
60450 
55123 
60504 
60070 
60506 
60174 
60126 
60187 
60634 
60110 
33026 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 SHERYL LIPNICK, DO 

Data Source: 
	 AMITA Health EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60139 13 
60108 12 
60169 9 
60101 9 
60188 6 
60133 6 
60107 5 
60007 5 
60193 4 
60194 4 
60192 3 
60106 3 
60181 3 
60185 2 
61265 2 
60187 2 
60103 2 
60137 2 
60016 1 
60124 1 
60110 1 
60074 1 
60010 1 
60446 1 
60056 1 
60447 1 
60123 1 
60004 1 
60178 1 
60090 1 
60184 1 
00000 1 
60018 1 
60160 1 
60191 1 
60005 1 
60120 1 
60172 1 
60440 1 
60173 1 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source: 

SHERYL LIPNICK, DO 
AMITA Health EMR 

Zip Cases 
60177 1 
60563 1 
60564 1 
60616 1 
60632 1 
60142 1 
62704 1 
60143 1 
60148 1 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Michael Bresticker, MD 

Data Source: 
	 AMITA Health EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60193 21 
60007 17 
60139 13 
60191 13 
60103 10 
60108 10 
60133 9 
60172 8 
60107 8 
60169 7 
60067 6 
60194 6 
60010 6 
60131 5 
60101 4 
60074 4 
60143 4 
60016 4 
60173 3 
60106 3 
60192 3 
60014 3 
60188 2 
60142 2 
60018 2 
60157 2 
60176 2 
60005 2 
60707 2 
60140 2 
60051 2 
60634 2 
60525 2 
60073 2 
60120 2 
60164 2 
60153 2 
33844 1 
60025 1 
60411 1 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Michael Bresticker, MD 

Data Source: 
	 AMITA Health EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60160 
60630 
60163 
61455 
60118 
60513 
60089 
60607 
60124 
60148 
60013 
61011 
60174 
60110 
60102 
60458 
60178 
60523 
60181 
60527 
60185 
60625 
60135 
60632 
60137 
60656 
60056 
61008 
60012 
61065 
60020 
89135 
60195 
60304 



AMITA Health St Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Sanjay Yadla, MD, MPH 

Data Source: 
	 AMITA Health EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60193 29 
60133 18 
60169 17 
60007 17 
60107 15 
60008 11 
60103 11 
60172 9 
60194 9 
60018 7 
60106 6 
60173 6 
60440 5 
60067 5 
60192 5 
60143 5 
60707 4 
60005 4 
60554 4 
60110 4 
60108 3 
60014 3 
60174 3 
60074 3 
60016 3 
60544 3 
60101 3 
60004 3 
60013 2 
60490 2 
60148 2 
60634 2 
60156 2 
60056 2 
60071 2 
60010 2 
60153 2 
60139 2 
60523 2 
60177 2 



AMITA Health St Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Sanjay Yadla, MD, MPH 

Data Source: 
	 AMITA Health EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60191 
60090 
60656 
60119 
96826 
60120 
60142 
61008 
60102 
60521 
60084 
60068 
60112 
60077 
60175 
60526 
60087 
60617 
60089 
60047 
60123 
89130 
60124 
60517 
60060 
38237 
60195 
60042 
60402 
60561 
60404 
60152 
60095 
60706 
60443 
60901 
60455 
61030 
60140 
48310 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source: 

Sanjay Yadla, MD, MPH 
AMITA Health EMR 

Zip 	 Cases 
60510 
	

1 
60514 
	

1 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Eugene Lopez, MD 

Data Source: 
	 AMITA Health EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60193 35 
60007 27 
60191 14 
60101 14 
60194 12 
60169 11 
60143 11 
60172 10 
60103 9 
60107 7 
60056 7 
60010 7 
60133 7 
60139 6 
60188 6 
60004 5 
60108 5 
60120 5 
60110 5 
60123 5 
60639 4 
60634 4 
60631 4 
60142 4 
60014 4 
60106 4 
60047 4 
60175 3 
60195 3 
60192 3 
60016 3 
60714 3 
60005 3 
60074 3 
60542 2 
60651 2 
60136 2 
60090 2 
60067 2 
60102 2 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Eugene Lopez, MD 

Data Source: 
	 AMITA Health EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60135 
60089 
60008 
60185 
61010 
60523 
60540 
60153 
61101 
60625 
32757 
60124 
54234 
60181 
98057 
60126 
60561 
60068 
60160 
60134 
60804 
60030 
85254 
60077 
60148 
60045 
60558 
53179 
60563 
60304 
60156 
60402 
60164 
60431 
40059 
60450 
60173 
60503 
75115 
60506 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source: 

Eugene Lopez, MD 
AMITA Health EMR 

Zip Cases 
91367 1 
60516 1 
60174 1 
60118 1 



AMITA Health St Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source: 

Russell Benuck, MD 
Barrington Orthopaedic Specialists Practice EMR 

Zip Cases 
60193 19 
60103 17 
60007 16 
60194 15 
60107 13 
60172 9 
60089 8 
60169 8 
60067 7 
60016 6 
60133 5 
60143 5 
60177 5 
60004 4 
60005 4 
60191 4 
60010 3 
60090 3 
60118 3 
60120 3 
60142 3 
60008 2 
60018 2 
60074 2 
60097 2 
60101 2 
60157 2 
60185 2 
60192 2 
60634 2 

7748 1 
8619 1 

45772 1 
46304 1 
53527 1 
60009 1 
60014 1 
60015 1 
60025 1 
60031 1 
60047 1 
60050 1 
60070 1 
60105 1 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source: 

Russell Benuck, MD 
Barrington Orthopaedic Specialists Practice EMR 

Zip 	 Cases 
60106 
60119 
60121 
60123 
60124 
60140 
60145 
60151 
60156 
60164 
60168 
60173 
60174 
60188 
60195 
60465 
60510 
60516 
60618 
60625 
60649 
80631 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source: 

Matthew Bernstein, MD 
Barrington Orthopaedic Specialists Practice EMR 

Zip Cases 
60193 26 
60007 25 
60169 20 
60194 18 
60103 17 
60067 16 
60107 13 
60089 12 
60010 9 
60108 8 
60110 8 
60192 8 
60004 7 
60016 7 
60047 7 
60101 7 
60013 6 
60074 6 
60102 6 
60120 6 
60172 6 
60173 6 
60191 6 
60005 5 
60008 5 
60056 5 
60090 5 
60143 5 
60133 4 
60142 4 
60018 3 
60053 3 
60118 3 
60124 3 
60156 3 
60157 3 
21202 2 
60025 2 
60042 2 
60050 2 
60060 2 
60062 2 
60068 2 
60070 2 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source: 

Matthew Bernstein, MD 
Barrington Orthopaedic Specialists Practice EMR 

Zip 	 Cases 
60084 
60123 
60134 
60153 
60174 
60188 
60402 
60490 
60503 
60586 
60630 
60706 
32766 
33043 
42749 
52722 
53147 
60011 
60014 
60015 
60033 
60045 
60048 
60051 
60061 
60098 
60106 
60115 
60121 
60131 
60145 
60148 
60152 
60160 
60164 
60168 
60175 
60177 
60184 
60185 
60195 
60201 
60532 
60618 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source: 

Matthew Bernstein, MD 
Barrington Orthopaedic Specialists Practice EMR 

Zip Cases 
60647 1 
60657 1 
60804 1 
61016 1 
61065 1 
85383 1 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source: 

Thomas Obermeyer, MD 
Barrington Orthopaedic Specialists Practice EMR 

Zip Cases 
60103 35 
60007 23 
60193 23 
60133 22 
60107 20 
60194 16 
60056 15 
60169 14 
60074 10 
60172 10 
60010 9 
60005 8 
60067 8 
60173 8 
60008 7 
60108 7 
60102 6 
60110 5 
60143 5 
60192 5 
60195 5 
60004 4 
60016 4 
60101 4 
60124 4 
60191 4 
60120 3 
60123 3 
60140 3 
60013 2 
60018 2 
60021 2 
60084 2 
60089 2 
60090 2 
60106 2 
60118 2 
60142 2 
60177 2 
60188 2 
60634 2 
28602 1 
37015 1 
43452 1 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source: 

Thomas Obermeyer, MD 
Barrington Orthopaedic Specialists Practice EMR 

Zip 	 Cases 
46410 
60014 
60015 
60030 
60033 
60051 
60053 
60062 
60068 
60070 
60073 
60081 
60131 
60134 
60137 
60139 
60145 
60148 
60152 
60168 
60175 
60185 
60190 
60477 
60523 
60525 
60608 
60631 
60641 
60656 
80401 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source: 

Jason Rotstein, MD 
Barrington Orthopaedic Specialists Practice EMR 

Zip Cases 
60089 29 
60193 25 
60004 24 
60067 21 
60107 21 
60090 18 
60194 17 
60007 14 
60047 13 
60074 13 
60103 11 
60192 11 
60169 10 
60010 9 
60005 7 
60008 7 
60016 7 
60056 6 
60060 6 
60120 6 
60123 6 
60143 6 
60172 6 
60195 5 
60014 4 
60102 4 
60173 4 
60070 3 
60073 3 
60084 3 
60118 3 
60124 3 
60133 3 
60156 3 
60013 2 
60015 2 
60053 2 
60142 2 
60185 2 
60188 2 
60629 2 
29577 1 
53140 1 
53142 1 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source. 

Jason Rotstein, MD 
Barrington Orthopaedic Specialists Practice EMR 

Zip 	 Cases 
53158 
60021 
60030 
60041 
60051 
60061 
60076 
60077 
60078 
60085 
60101 
60106 
60110 
60140 
60148 
60157 
60175 
60191 
60402 
60510 
60512 
60517 
60538 
60561 
60610 
60634 
60647 
60656 
60914 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Theodore Suchy, DO 

Data Source: 
	 Center for Sports Orthopaedics 

Practice EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60107 23 
60139 19 
60133 17 
60101 13 
60108 13 
60103 11 
60169 11 
60193 10 
60120 9 
60194 9 
60067 8 
60192 8 
60137 7 
60172 7 
60010 6 
60124 6 
60156 5 
60102 4 
60181 4 
60188 4 
60005 3 
60123 3 
60185 3 
60002 2 
60004 2 
60112 2 
60118 2 
60126 2 
60136 2 
60140 2 
60143 2 
60173 2 
60440 2 
30007 1 
30101 1 
30139 1 
53140 1 
60007 1 
60014 1 
60016 1 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Theodore Suchy, DO 

Data Source: 
	 Center for Sports Orthopaedics 

Practice EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60048 
60070 
60071 
60089 
60090 
60104 
60110 
60119 
60134 
60142 
60160 
60177 
60184 
60187 
60190 
60195 
60201 
60429 
60502 
60505 
60540 
60559 
60563 
60625 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	

Keith Komnick, MD 
Data Source: 
	 Center for Sports Orthopaedics 

Practice EMR 

Zip 
	

Cases 
60169 15 
60107 11 
60108 10 
60193 8 
60139 7 
60133 7 
60123 6 
60172 6 
60007 5 
60103 5 
60067 5 
60110 5 
60194 5 
60102 4 
60120 4 
60137 3 
60192 3 
60106 3 
60188 3 
60142 3 
60101 2 
60124 2 
60185 1 
60195 1 
60056 1 
60610 1 
60010 1 
60646 1 
60173 1 
60126 1 
60191 1 
60014 1 
60070 1 
60016 1 
60409 1 
60143 1 
60641 1 
60156 1 
86033 
60021 1 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source: 

Keith Komnick, MD 
Center for Sports Orthopaedics 
Practice EMR 

Zip 	 Cases 
60177 
	

1 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Sheryl Lipnick, DO 

Data Source: 
	 Center for Sports Orthopaedics 

Practice EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60139 17 
60108 10 
60101 9 
60133 6 
60169 6 
60188 5 
60107 4 
60194 3 
60007 3 
60110 3 
60016 2 
60172 2 
60192 2 
60103 2 
60185 2 
60106 2 
60193 2 
60173 1 
60191 1 
60559 1 
60143 1 
60056 1 
60018 1 
60177 1 
60102 1 
60005 1 
60164 1 
60067 1 
60074 1 
60148 1 
60160 1 
60616 1 
60123 1 
60137 1 



AMITA Health St Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Sanjay Patari, MD 

Data Source: 
	 Center for Sports Orthopaedics 

Practice EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60107 23 
60193 17 
60139 17 
60103 13 
60108 12 
60169 9 
60010 8 
60188 8 
60123 7 
60133 7 
60194 7 
60120 7 
60110 6 
60192 5 
60177 5 
60101 5 
60074 4 
60102 4 
60137 4 
60148 4 
60124 3 
60067 3 
60172 3 
60118 3 
60173 2 
60005 2 
60004 2 
60185 2 
60007 2 
60140 2 
60411 1 
60632 1 
60538 1 
60014 1 
61008 1 
60121 1 
60502 1 
60030 1 
60563 1 
60126 1 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Sanjay Patari, MD 

Data Source: 
	 Center for Sports Orthopaedics 

Practice EMR 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60651 
60056 
60409 

7306 
60432 
60156 
60516 
60164 
60542 
60084 
60614 
60089 
60641 
60181 
60652 
61011 
60191 
46410 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
	 Ankur Chhadia, MD 

Data Source: 
	 Suburban Orthopaedics 

Zip 
	 Cases 

60107 36 
60193 35 
60103 29 
60007 26 
60110 23 
60118 20 
60169 20 
60133 20 
60172 16 
60188 16 
60120 16 
60139 13 
60074 13 
60056 11 
60102 10 
60016 10 
60123 9 
60185 7 
60175 6 
60194 6 
60010 6 
60177 6 
60142 6 
60192 6 
60634 6 
60174 6 
60156 6 
60089 5 
60112 5 
60475 4 
60068 4 
60085 3 
60073 3 
60201 3 
60140 3 
60565 3 
60005 3 
60053 3 
60610 3 
60014 3 



AMITA Health St. Alexius Medical Center Certificate of Need Project 
Calendar Year 2016 Zip Code Detail 
Surgeon Name: 
Data Source: 

Ankur Chhadia, MD 
Suburban Orthopaedics 

Zip Cases 
60018 3 
11720 3 
61104 3 
60411 3 
60173 3 
60540 1 
60108 1 
60124 1 
60025 1 
61008 1 
60012 1 
60099 1 
60081 1 
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